suppliers that meet our quality standards. We engage a few pre-approved suppliers for each kind of raw

materials we procure. We purchase all of our raw materials from suppliers in China.

From 2016 to 2017, market prices of baikal skullcap root and forsythia, both our major raw

materials, remained relatively stable, while market price of lonicera, another major raw material for our

products, has been gradually increasing since April 2017, but still by less than 30%, both according to

the Frost & Sullivan Report. In the future, to the extent we are not able to pass down any material

increase in the price of our major raw materials, we might experience lower sales volume and therefore

BUSINESS

– 153 –

lower revenue and profit. See ‘‘Risk Factors — Risks Related to our Business — We rely on a stable

supply of quality raw materials to manufacture our products, and a decrease in the supply, or an increase

in the cost, of these raw materials could materially and adversely affect our business, financial condition

and results of operations’’. Set forth below are sensitivity analysis of the impact to our results of

operation for during the Track Record Period from the fluctuation of the raw materials used.

Hypothetical changes in raw
materials used in 2015 . . . . . +20% +15% +10% +5% –5% –10% –15% –20%

(in RMB thousands)

Raw materials used ..... 93,589 89,689 85,790 81,890 74,091 70,192 66,292 62,392
Change in raw materials used . . 15,598 11,699 7,799 3,900 (3,900) (7,799) (11,699) (15,598)
Change in profit for the year . . (12,539) (9,404) (6,269) (3,135) 3,135 6,269 9,404 12,539

Hypothetical changes in raw
materials used in 2016 . . . . . +20% +15% +10% +5% –5% –10% –15% –20%

(in RMB thousands)

Raw materials used ..... 111,531 106,884 102,237 97,589 88,295 83,648 79,001 74,354
Change in raw materials used . . 18,588 13,941 9,294 4,647 (4,647) (9,294) (13,941) (18,588)
Change in profit for the year . . (15,581) (11,686) (7,790) (3,895) 3,895 7,790 11,686 15,581

Hypothetical changes in raw
materials used in 2017 . . . . . +20% +15% +10% +5% –5% –10% –15% –20%

(in RMB thousands)

Raw materials used ..... 100,442 96,257 92,072 87,887 79,517 75,332 71,147 66,962
Change in raw materials used . . 16,740 12,555 8,370 4,185 (4,185) (8,370) (12,555) (16,740)
Change in profit for the year . . (13,965) (10,474) (6,983) (3,491) 3,491 6,983 10,474 13,965

During the Track Record Period, all of our suppliers of the raw materials except Fusen Chinese

Medicine, from whom we purchase a portion of the medicinal herbs are independent third parties. See

‘‘Connected Transactions — Non-Exempt Continuing Connected Transaction — Purchase of Medicinal

Herbs from Fusen Chinese Medicine’’ for details. Fusen Chinese Medicine collaborates with local

farmers for the growth of medicinal herbs to ensure sufficient supply of quality medicinal herbs. The

plantation bases of Fusen Chinese Medicine and the farmers Fusen Chinese Medicine collaborated with

are all located in and around Xichuan County, Henan Province where, due to its climate, soil and natural